

No. 03-2113

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS-\*/-\*  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

JOAN HALL, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, et al.,

Appellees.

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

J. Gerald Hebert, Esq.  
5019 Waple Lane  
Alexandria, VA 22304  
(703) 567-5873

Anita S. Earls, Esq.  
UNC-Center for Civil Rights  
Van Hecke-Wettach Hall, Room 5098  
100 Ridge Road, CB No. 3380  
Chapel Hill, NC 27599-3380  
(919) 843-7896

Donald L. Morgan, Esq.  
Cleary, Gottlieb, Steen & Hamilton  
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 974-1510

October 27, 2003

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF CASE .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
I.    STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	10
II.   THE COMPLAINT STATES A CAUSE OF ACTION ON WHICH RELIEF MAY BE GRANTED .....	12
A.   Plaintiffs Disfranchised Black Voters Allege the 2001 Plan Illegally Reduced Their Voting Strength Because the Fourth District No Longer Contains Sufficient Black Population To Afford Them the Ability To Elect Their Candidate of Choice.....	12
B.   The Language and Purpose of Section 2 Demonstrate That Congress Intended To Provide a Claim for Relief When Ability-To-Elect Districts Are Possible .....	20
C.   The Supreme Court’s Rulings on Vote-Dilution Claims Do Not Support the District Court’s Ruling on the Ability-To-Elect Claim .....	24
D.   The Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> Demonstrates That Ability-To-Elect Claims Are Viable .....	32
E.   Since Ability-To-Elect Districts Are Sufficient To Defeat Vote-Dilution Claims, They Must Be Sufficient To Establish a Claim on Which Relief May Be Granted .....	35

F.	The Reasoning of Circuit Courts Considering Influence-District Claims Does Not Apply to Ability-To-Elect Claims.....	38
G.	The Political Realities of the Two-Stage Election Process and Gradually Declining Levels of Racially Polarized Voting Support Allowing an Ability-To-Elect Claim.....	40
H.	Allowing Ability-To-Elect Districts Is Good Public Policy.....	44
I.	All Disfranchised Black Voters Have Standing To Bring This Case.....	50
	CONCLUSION.....	54
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	55
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32 .....	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Armour v. Ohio</i> , 775 F. Supp. 1044 (N.D. Ohio 1991) .....	13
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991) .....	23
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957) .....	11
<i>Cousin v. Sundquist</i> , 145 F.3d 818 (6th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1138 (1999) .....	38
<i>Eastern Shore Markets v. J.D. Associates Ltd.</i> , 213 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	10, 11
<i>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	11
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	51
<i>Fayetteville Investors v. Commercial Builders, Inc.</i> , 936 F.2d 1462 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	11
<i>Friends for Ferrell Parkway, LLC v. Stasko</i> , 282 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	50, 51
<i>Fund for Accurate and Informed Representation, Inc., v. Weprin</i> , 796 F. Supp. 662 (N.D.N.Y. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> 506 U.S. 1017 (1992) .....	29
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 195 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2002), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 123 S. Ct. 2498 (2003) .....	43
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 123 S. Ct. 2498 (2003) .....	8, 9, 12, 17, 18, 27, 28, 29, 33, 34, 44, 48
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 123 S. Ct. 2411 (2003).....	48
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993) .....	24, 25, 28
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 123 S. Ct. 2325 (2003).....	48, 49
<i>Harrison v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 840 F.2d 1149 (4th Cir. 1988).....	11

<i>Hishon v. King &amp; Spaulding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984) .....	11
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994) .....	34
<i>Ibarra v. United States</i> , 120 F.3d 472 (4th Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Johnson v. DeGrandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	12, 28, 29, 30, 31, 45
<i>Kaplan v. County of Sullivan</i> , 74 F.3d 398 (2d Cir. 1996).....	53
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	31
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	50, 51
<i>Martin v. Mabus</i> , 700 F. Supp. 327 (S.D. Miss. 1988).....	29
<i>Martinez v. Bush</i> , 234 F. Supp. 2d 1275 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....	12, 13, 17, 40, 41, 42
<i>McNeil v. Springfield Park District</i> , 851 F.2d 937 (7th Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 490 U.S. 1031 (1989).....	39
<i>McNeil v. Legislative Apportionment Commission of State</i> , 177 N.J. 364, 828 A.2d 840, 853 (2003) .....	35, 47
<i>Meek v. Metropolitan Dade County</i> , 908 F.2d 1540, 1546 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	12
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	47
<i>N.A.A.C.P., Inc. v. City of Columbia, S.C.</i> , 850 F. Supp. 404 (D.S.C. 1993), <i>aff'd as modified</i> by 33 F.3d 52 (4th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1147 (1995) .....	36
<i>Negron v. City of Miami Beach, Florida</i> , 113 F.3d 1563 (11th Cir. 1997).....	39
<i>Page v. Bartels</i> , 144 F. Supp. 2d 346 (D.N.J. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 516 U.S. 801 (1995) .....	36, 37, 40, 43, 44
<i>Parker v. Ohio</i> , 263 F. Supp. 2d 1100 (S.D. Ohio), <i>cert. petition filed</i> , 72 USLW 3193 (Sept. 15, 2003) .....	22, 29, 38
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board</i> , 520 U.S. 471, 477-79 (1997) .....	47
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	45
<i>Romero v. City of Pomona</i> , 883 F.2d 1418 (9th Cir. 1989).....	39

<i>Rural West Tennessee African-American Affairs Council v. McWherter</i> , 877 F. Supp. 1096 (W.D. Tenn. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 516 U.S. 801 (1995) .....	36, 41
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 328 F.3d 132 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	21
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996) .....	27, 47, 49
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) .....	10, 47, 50
<i>Simons v. Montgomery County Police Officers</i> , 762 F.2d 30 (4th Cir. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 474 U.S. 1054 (1986) .....	12
<i>Stabler v. County of Thurston, Neb.</i> , 129 F.3d 1015, 1021-22 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	12
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....	7, 14, 19, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 31, 39, 43, 45, 46
<i>Turner Broadcasting System v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	31
<i>United States v. Commonwealth Energy Sys. &amp; Subsidiary Cos.</i> , 235 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	21
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995) .....	10
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 325 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> ____ U. S. ____, 2003 WL 21693523, 72 USLW 3242 (2003) .....	21
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 35 F.3d 143 (4th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1135 (1995) .....	21
<i>Uno v. City of Holyoke</i> , 72 F.3d 973 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	13, 32, 35, 36, 40, 50
<i>Uno v. City of Holyoke</i> , 960 F. Supp. 515 (D. Mass. 1997) .....	37
<i>Valdespino v. Alamo Heights Independent School District</i> , 168 F.3d 848 (5th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1114 (2000) .....	39
<i>Veney v. Wyche</i> , 293 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993) .....	14, 28, 29, 30, 39

<i>West v. Clinton</i> , 786 F. Supp. 803 (W.D. Ark. 1992).....	31, 45
<i>Wilson v. Minor</i> , 220 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	52

**STATE CASES**

<i>McNeil v. Legislative Apportionment Commission of State</i> , 177 N.J. 364, 828 A.2d 840 (2003) .....	35, 47
---	--------

**FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES**

42 U.S.C. § 1973 .....	1, 2, 8, 14, 20, 23, 25, 38, 55
42 U.S.C. § 1973j(f).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2202 .....	1
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) .....	11
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 57 .....	1
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65 .....	1

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Bernard Grofman, Lisa Handley, and David Lublin, <i>Drawing Effective Minority Districts: A Conceptual Framework and Some Empirical Evidence</i> , 79 N.C. L. Rev. 1383, 1389, 1423-24 (2001) .....	18, 28, 42
J. Morgan Kousser, <i>Beyond Gingles : Influence Districts &amp; The Pragmatic Tradition in Voting Rights Law</i> , 27 U.S.F. L. Rev. 551, 563 (1993) .....	18
Beth A. Levene, <i>Influence-Dilution Claims Under the Voting Rights Act</i> , 1995 U. Chi. Legal F. 457, 466.....	22

Allan J. Lichtman & Gerald Hebert, <i>A General Theory of Vote Dilution</i> , 6 La Raza L. J. 1, 10-11 (1993) .....	19
Note, <i>The Future of Majority-Minority Districts in Light of Declining Racially Polarized Voting</i> , 116 Harv. L. Rev. 2208, 2219 (2003) .....	43
Stephanie E. Ord, <i>Ruiz v. Santa Maria: Defining “Minority-Preferred Candidate” Within Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act</i> , 14 BYU J. Pub. L. 295, 302 (2000) .....	13
S. Rep. No. 97-417, at 27 (1982), <i>reprinted in</i> 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 177, 205 .....	21, 22
Richard H. Pildes, <i>Is Voting-Rights Law Now At War With Itself? Social Science and Voting Rights in the 2000s</i> , 80 N.C. L. Rev. 1517, 1539-40 (June 2002).....	13, 14, 18, 46
